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MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (MREC) filed a complaint on February 24, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the MREC may take disciplinary action against the real estate salesperson license of James Michael Simpson for:  a) pleading guilty to unlawful merchandising practices, b) fraudulent business dealings, and c) alcohol-related driving convictions.  The MREC filed an amended complaint on June 29, 2000.

On September 6, 2000, the MREC filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the MREC establishes facts that (a) Simpson does not dispute and 

(b) entitle the MREC to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).

On September 25, 2000, Simpson filed a response to the motion.  Simpson does not dispute the following facts as established by the MREC. 

Findings of Fact

1. Simpson is licensed by the MREC as a real estate salesperson, License No. 1999120354.
  His license was current and active at all relevant times.   

2. On February 11, 1999, Simpson pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, and was convicted of the felony of unlawful merchandising practices.  State of Missouri v. Simpson, Case No. CR198-001115F.

3. From about March 1, 1995, until May 25, 1996, in connection with the sale of vending machines for his employer, Simpson willfully, knowingly, and with the intent to defraud, engaged in the act, use, employment and practice of deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, misrepresentation, unfair practice, and the concealment, suppression, and omission of material facts. 

4. In connection with his unlawful merchandising practices, Simpson:

A. misrepresented that his customer was guaranteed to make a profit on their 


investment when in fact he knew at the time he made this representation that it was false; 

B.
misrepresented that his company had begun offering the small vending business opportunity because Missouri law prohibited employers from providing their employees access to non-prescription medications when in fact no such law existed; 

C.
misrepresented that his company had hired market research companies to conduct studies of the profitability of the business opportunity when in fact it had not;

D.
misrepresented that his company had developed the concept of the vending machine and had it specifically designed and manufactured for it when in fact it had not; 

E.
misrepresented that before his company advertised in any particular city for distributors it had a market research company conduct a thorough study of the businesses in that city to establish their interest in having these vending machines at their location when in fact it had not;

F.
misrepresented that his company had conducted a thorough market study in his customer’s area when in fact it had not. 

G.
misrepresented that many consumers had already called from his customer’s area in response to the ad placed there, creating a false impression that his customer needed to make a decision quickly when in fact, this was not true and was told to all customers;

H.
misrepresented and made the false promise that if his customer did not make profits that exceeded their initial purchase price within 12 months from the date of their agreement to purchase the machines, that his company would either buy back the machines for the total amount they paid or would advertise and sell their machines and give them the proceeds when, in fact, he knew at the time he made this representation that he did not intend to do so;

I.
misrepresented that the machines sold to his customer were durable and tamper proof when in fact they were not; 

J.
misrepresented that his company would assist his customer in locating their machines when in fact he knew at the time he made this representation that he did not intend his company to do so;

K.
provided his customer with false, deceptive, and fraudulent profit projections that misrepresented the expenses that would be incurred by them in maintaining and servicing the machines, all of which would reduce the net profit per sale that he represented his customer would realize;

L.
provided his customer with false, deceptive, and fraudulent profit projections that omitted, suppressed, and concealed other material facts regarding expenses that would be incurred by them in maintaining and servicing the machines, all of which would reduce the profit per sale that he represented his customers would realize;

M.
provided his customer with false, deceptive, and fraudulent profit projections that misrepresented the average number of times per day the product would be purchased from the machines.


5.
On January 3, 1997, Simpson pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri, and was convicted of the Class A misdemeanor of driving while intoxicated. 


6.
On May 11, 1995, Simpson pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Platte County, Missouri, and was convicted of driving while intoxicated. 


7.
On January 22, 1993, Simpson was convicted in the Municipal Court of Kansas City, Missouri, of driving with an excessive blood alcohol content.


8.
On January 19, 1978, Simpson was convicted in the Municipal Court of Kansas City, Missouri, of driving while intoxicated.


9.
On January 28, 1976, Simpson was convicted in the Municipal Court of Kansas City, Missouri, of driving with an excessive blood alcohol content.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the MREC’s complaint against Simpson’s license.  Section 339.100.2
 and section 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The MREC has the burden of proving that Simpson has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 

Count I – Conviction of Unlawful Merchandising Practices


The MREC alleges that Simpson’s guilty plea and conviction of unlawful merchandising practices is cause for discipline as an offense involving fraud, dishonesty, and moral turpitude pursuant to section 339.100.2(17).  Section 339.100.2(17) provides:


2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts: 

*   *   *


(17) Been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of this state or any other state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed[.] 


Simpson pleaded guilty to unlawful merchandising practices in violation of section 407.020, which provides:


1.  The act, use or employment by any person of any deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, misrepresentation, unfair practice or the concealment, suppression, or omission of any 

material fact in connection with the sale or advertisement of any merchandise in trade or commerce . . . in or from the state of Missouri[.]

*    *   *


3.  Any person who willfully and knowingly engages in any act, use, employment or practice declared to be unlawful by this section with the intent to defraud shall be guilty of a class D felony.


An essential element is one that must be proved for a conviction in every case.  State ex rel. Atkins v. Missouri Bd. of Accountancy, 351 S.W.2d 483, 485 (Mo. App., K.C. 1961).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.  State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.  Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 333 (10th ed. 1993). 


Fraud and dishonesty are essential elements of unlawful merchandising practices under section 407.020.  Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to discipline Simpson’s license under section 339.100.2(17) for pleading guilty to a crime with the essential elements of fraud and dishonesty. 


Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  Unlawful merchandising practices is an offense involving moral turpitude. Therefore, we conclude that there is cause to discipline Simpson’s license under section 339.100.2(17) for pleading guilty to an offense involving moral turpitude.

Count II – Underlying Conduct


The MREC alleges that Simpson’s underlying conduct relating to the felony of unlawful merchandising practices is cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) and (18).  Section 339.100.2(15) and (18) provide as cause for discipline:


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040;

*   *   *


(18) Any other conduct which constitutes untrustworthy, improper or fraudulent business dealings, or demonstrates bad faith or gross incompetence[.]

Section 339.040.1 provides:

1.  Licensees shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they:


(1) Are persons of good moral character; and 


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public.


A guilty plea is an admission against interest and is some evidence of the facts charged.  Mandacina v. Liquor Control Bd. of Review, 599 S.W.2d 240, 243 (Mo. App., W.D. 1980).  Accordingly, pleading guilty to unlawful merchandising practices is some evidence of a lack of good moral character and a lack of good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing  pursuant to section 339.040.1.  It is an indication that a person cannot transact the business of a real estate salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public pursuant to section 339.040.1.  Simpson has not offered any evidence explaining away his admission against 

interest.  Therefore, we find that Simpson committed the conduct underlying his plea, and we conclude that there is cause to discipline Simpson’s license under section 339.100.2(15).
Because we find that Simpson’s conduct is cause for discipline as defined under section 339.100.2(15), we conclude that it is not “other conduct” subjecting him to discipline under subdivision (18).  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Rimmell, No. 93-001586 RE (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Feb. 10, 1994).  

Count III - Alcohol-Related Driving Convictions


The MREC alleges that Simpson’s repeated alcohol-related driving convictions are cause for discipline pursuant to section 339.100.2(15) and (17).  Those repeated convictions involve moral turpitude, indicate a lack of good moral character, and are grounds for refusing to issue a license.  Therefore, we conclude that Simpson’s repeated alcohol-related driving convictions are cause for discipline under section 339.100.2(15) and (17).

Summary


We grant the MREC’s motion for summary determination.  We conclude that Simpson’s license is subject to discipline on Count I under section 339.100.2(17).  We conclude that Simpson’s license is subject to discipline on Count II under section 339.100.2(15), but not under section 339.100.2(18).  We conclude that Simpson’s license is subject to discipline on Count III under section 339.100.2(15) and (17).  


We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on October 5, 2000. 



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�In its amended complaint, the MREC alleges that Simpson is licensed only as a real estate salesperson, not as a real estate broker.


�Simpson’s previous License No. 498-54-4806 was assigned under the MREC’s old numbering system prior to 1999.  License No. 199120354 is a continuation of the previous license without a change in license type or status.


�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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